## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар, 243

articles, products and fabrics; also to acquire, use and dispose of patents, patent rights, inventions, improvements, processes, formulas, and license, contract or other rights, titles and interests, in and to the same or any of them; also to carry on, in all branches, the business and employment of machinists, blacksmiths, foundrymen, mechanics, and mechanical engineers, contractors and jobbers.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 13, 1907.

#### Chapter 243.

An Act to amend Chapter three hundred forty-five of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand nine hundred one, entitled "An Act to authorize the erection and maintenance of dams, side dams, piers and booms in the Sandy Stream, Gilman Pond and Gilman Stream in the plantations of Highland and Lexington and the town of New Portland in the County of Somerset and State of Maine, and to make improvements in said streams and pond."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter three hundred forty-five Section 1, chapter 345, private and special laws, 1901, amended.

of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred one is hereby amended by inserting after the word "build" in the eighth line, the following words; 'erect and maintain dams,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 1. Joseph C. Viles and James W. Perkins, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby authorized and empowered to locate, erect and maintain in Sandy stream on land now owned by Bartlett and Plummer in Highland plantation in the county of Somerset and state of Maine, and not more than one mile below the forks of said Sandy stream, a dam with which to raise a head of water to facilitate the driving of logs. pulp wood and other lumber down said stream; and to build, erect and maintain dams, side dams, piers, rack booms, remove rocks and make other improvements on said Sandy stream and its tributaries above Gilman pond in Lexington plantation in said county of Somerset, to facilitate the driving of logs, pulp wood and other lumber down the same.'

piers, etc.

Section 2, chapter 345,

amended.

Section 2. Section two of said chapter three hundred fortyfive is hereby amended by striking out of the tenth line in said section the words "rack boom" and inserting the words 'piers and booms' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

May erect piers and booms in

'Section 2. Said Joseph C. Viles and James W. Perkins. their associates, successors and assigns are also hereby author-

-side dams,

Joseph C. Viles, et als, authorized

to erect

dam.

Снар. 244

Gilman

-rack boom.

ized and empowered to locate, erect and maintain in Gilman pond in Lexington plantation and in the town of New Portland, piers and booms to facilitate the driving of logs, pulp wood and other lumber across said Gilman pond; also to erect and maintain across Gilman stream in said town of New Portland a rack boom within one mile of the Carrabassett river, so called, and between land of William Parsons, for the purpose of holding pulp wood in said Gilman stream. Said piers and booms to be so constructed as to provide prompt and convenient passage of all logs, pulp wood and other lumber that may come within the same without unreasonable or unnecessary delay.'

Section 3. Section six of said chapter three hundred fortyfive is also hereby amended, so that the same shall read as follows:

'Section 6. The costs of all dams, side dams, piers, repairs and improvements erected and made in and upon said pond, streams and their tributaries by said Joseph C. Viles and James W. Perkins, or either of them, and their associates, successors and assigns, during and since the years one thousand eight hundred ninety-nine and one thousand nine hundred shall be included in the cost to be determined as provided in section five of said act.'

Costs of improve-ments, how determined.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 13, 1907.

#### Chapter 244.

An Act to prohibit the hunting of foxes by dogs in Swan's Island.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The hunting of foxes with dogs in the town of Swan's Island in the county of Hancock is hereby prohibited with dogs prohibited. for the term of five years from the date of approval of this act.

Hunting

Whoever violates the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine of twenty-five dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 13, 1907.